
SHEET CHAIR TECHNOLOGY FROM PINE WOOD SPECIES

MOHAMAD HAZLIN BIN NURUL HUDA

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019



CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declared that work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my
own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledges as reference work. This
topic has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non- academic
institution for any degree or qualification.

In the event that my dissertation be found to violate the conditions mentioned
above, I voluntarily waive the right of confirming of my degree and agree be
subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations ofUniversiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate: Mohamad Hazlin Bin Nurul Huda

Candidate I.D. No. : 2016687314

Program: B. Sc. (Hons) Furniture Technology

Faculty: Applied Science

Thesis Title: Sheet Chair Technology from Pine Wood Species

Signature of Candidate:

Date:

iii



ABSTRACT

Nowadays, the consumer house space is limited an difficult for them to arrange
properly. The space of house recently becomes limited and there will be addition
of furniture that can narrow the spaces inside the house. The production of~heet

Chair Technolgy from the pine Wood for space saving' design was conducted.
Pine wood is fast growing tree and there will always some leftover after the tree
being processed into a timber. TIns project focused on wastage:: from the Pine
wood that can be used to produce a value adde product. Customers satisfaction
survey of the product was evaluated based on the questionnaire. The questionnaire
was based on gender, income and profession. Based on the result from
correspondent, there is a little bit significant difference for the gender group.
Furthermore, there are significant differences for the age and profession group
based on the questionnaire that has been given.

xi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURE
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study
1.2 Justification
1.3 Problem statement
1.4 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Furniture
2.2 Furniture Design
2.3 Furniture Style
2.4 Pine Wood
2.5 Sheet Chair Technology
2.6 Finishing

2.6.1 Wax
2.7 Ergonomic
2.8 Anthropometry

CHAPTER 3 MATERIAL AND METHOD
3.1 Material Selection
3.2 Method

3.2.1 Designing Process
3.2.1.1 Case study
3.2.1.2 Problem Identification
3.2.1.3 Research Analysis
3.2.1.4 Product Design
3.2.1.5 Design Conformation
3.2.1.6 Mock Up Construction

3.2.2 Manufacturing Process
3.2.2.1 Material Preparation
3.2.2.2 Manufacturing Process
3.2.2.3 Assembly Process
3.2.2.4 Finishing

3.3 Bil of Material

v

Page
ll1

IV

Vll

viii
IX

X

XI

Xll

1
3
3
3

4
5
5
6
7
9
9

10
10
11

12

12
12
14
14
15
18
18
19
19
19
19
20
20



3.4 Part List 20
3.5 Route Sheet 21
3.6 Data Analysis 21

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISSCUSSION
4.1 Statistical Analysis 22
4.2 The Effect of Differences Gender, Income and Profession

4.2.1 Material Pine Wood use are
suitable 23

4.2.2 Product Use "Space-Saving
Furniture" concept 24

4.2.3 Wooden Product Has Aesthetic
Value 25

4.2.4 Produced Based On Ergonomic and
Anthropometry 26

4.2.5 Colour Of Chair Using of Raw Skin 27
4.2.6 Price Range RM150-RM180 28
4.2.7 Rough Cost To Produce The Chair 29
4.2.8 Wood Pallet is Affordable and Easy

to Get 30
4.2.9 Suitable to Commercialize 31

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

vi

32
33

34
36
61


