### SHEET CHAIR TECHNOLOGY FROM PINE WOOD SPECIES

## MOHAMAD HAZLIN BIN NURUL HUDA

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JANUARY 2019** 

#### **CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION**

I declared that work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledges as reference work. This topic has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non- academic institution for any degree or qualification.

In the event that my dissertation be found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of confirming of my degree and agree be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate : Mohamad Hazlin Bin Nurul Huda

Candidate I.D. No. : 2016687314

Program : B. Sc. (Hons) Furniture Technology

Faculty : Applied Science

Thesis Title : Sheet Chair Technology from Pine Wood Species

Signature of Candidate:

for

18/1/2019

Date:

#### ABSTRACT

Nowadays, the consumer house space is limited an difficult for them to arrange properly. The space of house recently becomes limited and there will be addition of furniture that can narrow the spaces inside the house. The production of Sheet Chair Technolgy from the Pine Wood for space saving design was conducted. Pine wood is fast growing tree and there will always some leftover after the tree being processed into a timber. This project focused on wastage from the Pine wood that can be used to produce a value adde product. Customers satisfaction survey of the product was evaluated based on the questionnaire. The questionnaire was based on gender, income and profession. Based on the result from correspondent, there is a little bit significant difference for the gender group. Furthermore, there are significant differences for the age and profession group based on the questionnaire that has been given.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

				Page		
ACK	iii					
TAB	LE OF	CONTEN	VTS	iv		
LIST OF TABLES						
LIST	viii					
LIST	ix					
LIST	OF AE	BREVIA	TIONS	х		
ABS	<b>FRACT</b>			xi		
ABS	FRAK	e.		xii		
СНА	PTER	1 INTRO	DUCTION			
1.1	Background of the study					
1.2	Justifi	ication		- 3		
1.3	Proble	em statem	nent	3		
1.4	Objec	tives		3		
CHA	PTER	2 LITER	ATURE REVIEW	. 4		
2.1	Furnit	ture		5		
2.2	Furnit	5				
2.3	Furnit	6				
2.4	Pine V	7				
2.5	Sheet	Chair Tec	chnology	. 9		
2.6	Finishing					
	2.6.1	Wax		10		
2.7	Ergon	10				
2.8	Anthropometry					
CHA	PTER	3 MATEF	RIAL AND METHOD			
3.1	Mater	ial Selecti	on	12		
3.2	Method					
	3.2.1	Designin	ng Process	12		
		3.2.1.1	Case study	12		
		3.2.1.2	Problem Identification	14		
		3.2.1.3	Research Analysis	14		
		3.2.1.4	Product Design	15		
		3.2.1.5	<b>Design</b> Conformation	18		
		3.2.1.6	Mock Up Construction	18		
	3.2.2	Manufa	cturing Process	19		
		3.2.2.1	Material Preparation	19		
		3.2.2.2	Manufacturing Process	19		
		3.2.2.3	Assembly Process	19		
		3.2.2.4	Finishing	20		
33	Bil of Material					

3.4	Part List				
3.5	Route Sheet				
3.6	Data Analysis				
СНАР	TER 4	RESULT AND DISSCUSSION			
4.1	Statist	22			
4.2	The Effect of Differences Gender, Income and Profession				
	4.2.1	Material Pine Wood use are			
		suitable	23		
	4.2.2	Product Use "Space-Saving			
		Furniture" concept	24		
	4.2.3	Wooden Product Has Aesthetic			
		Value	25		
	4.2.4	Produced Based On Ergonomic and			
		Anthropometry	26		
	4.2.5	Colour Of Chair Using of Raw Skin	27		
	4.2.6	Price Range RM150-RM180	28		
	4.2.7	Rough Cost To Produce The Chair	29		
	4.2.8	Wood Pallet is Affordable and Easy			
		to Get	30		
	4.2.9	Suitable to Commercialize	31		
CHAP	TER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	-		
5.1	Conclu	32			
5.2	Recommendation				
REFE	RENC	ES	34		
APPENDICES					
CURR	ICUL	UM VITAE	61		